users of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 This change in accounting policy was adopted in the audited annual unconsolidated  financial statements of the Company for the

year ended June 30, 2025. The comparative information in the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss,
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes
in equity, and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows have been restated to reflect the above change.

 Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:

18 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:

19 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025

The change did not have any impact on the Company's operating, investing and financing cashflows.

As
previously
reported

As
restated Restatement

Effect on unconsolidated condensed interim
statement of profit or loss

Depreciation expense - cost of sales (181,079)   (89,290)   91,789
Deferred tax 42,567   6,769   (35,798)
Profit for the period after taxation 54,806   110,797   55,991

Effect on earnings per share

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.08   0.15   0.07

Effect on unconsolidated condensed interim
  statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the period after taxation 54,806   110,797   55,991
Other comprehensive income -   -   -
Total comprehensive income for the period 54,806   110,797   55,991

Had there
been no

change in
accounting

policy

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

After
incorporating

effects of
change in

accounting
policy

Effect on unconsolidated condensed interim
statement of profit or loss

Depreciation expense - cost of sales (199,139)   91,949   (107,190)
Deferred tax 57,758   (35,860)   21,898
Profit for the period after taxation 366,896   56,089   422,985

Effect on earnings per share
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.50   0.08   0.58

Effect on unconsolidated condensed interim
  statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the period after taxation 366,896   56,089   422,985
Other comprehensive income -   -   -
Total comprehensive income for the year 366,896   56,089   422,985

---------------(Rupees in '000)---------------

For the half year ended
December 31, 2024

-----------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------

For the half year ended
December 31, 2025

(Un-audited)

(Un-audited)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM

20 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

Note 2025 2025
(Rupees in '000)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Operating assets 4.1 2,210,305   2,230,534
Capital work-in-progress 52,414   -

[…]

The management believes that the said practice enhances the comparability of the Company's financial statements with other peer
businesses across its business segments locally. Moreover, the new policy provides reliable and more relevant information to the
users of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 This change in accounting policy was adopted in the audited annual consolidated  financial statements of the Company for the year
ended June 30, 2025. The comparative information in the consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss, consolidated
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and
consolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows have been restated to reflect the above change.

40 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As
previously
reported

As
restated Restatement

Effect on consolidated condensed interim

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:

statement of profit or loss
Depreciation expense (626,866)   (530,272)   96,594
Deferred tax (112,573)   (141,740)   (29,167)
Profit for the period after taxation 309,490   376,917   67,427

Effect on earnings per share

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.81   0.86   0.05

Effect on consolidated condensed interim
  statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the period after taxation 309,490   376,917   67,427
Other comprehensive income -   -   -
Total comprehensive income for the period 309,490   376,917   67,427

Had there
been no

change in
accounting

policy

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

After
incorporating

effects of
change in

accounting
policy

Effect on consolidated condensed interim
statement of profit or loss

Depreciation expense - cost of sales (717,620)   89,294   (628,326)
Deferred tax (79,414)   (35,860)   (115,274)
Profit for the period after taxation 1,416,541   50,283   1,466,824

Effect on earnings per share
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 2.13   0.07   2.19

Effect on consolidated condensed interim
  statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the period after tax 1,416,541   50,283   1,466,824
Other comprehensive income -   -   -
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,416,541   50,283   1,466,824

---------------(Rupees in '000)---------------

(Un-audited)
For the half year ended

December 31, 2024

-----------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------

(Un-audited)
For the half year ended

December 31, 2025

41 | A Growth Story Through Specialization   Half Yearly Report | December 2025

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 (UN-AUDITED)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect of retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:
(Un-audited) (Audited)

December 31, June
Note 2025 2025

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Operating assets 5.1 25,923,662   26,028,372
Capital work-in-progress 901,171   1,044,225

26,824,833   27,072,597

Operating Capital work- Total
assets in-progress

Note (including

Cost / revalued amount
Balance at beginning of the period 27,803,758   1,044,225   28,847,983
Additions 5.1 94,529   286,664   381,193
Transfers 5.1 429,718   (429,718)   -
Disposals 5.1 (3,784)   -   (3,784)

28,324,221   901,171   29,225,392
Accumulated depreciation
Balance at beginning of the period 1,775,386   -   1,775,386
Charge for the period 628,326   -   628,326
Disposals (3,153)   -   (3,153)

2,400,559   -   2,400,559

25,923,662   901,171   26,824,833

26,028,372   1,044,225   27,072,597

5.1

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Land -   -
Buildings on free hold land 2,142   2,322   -   -
Plant and machinery 499,122   19,364   -   -
Electrical Installations 2,670   -   -   -
Office and other equipments 19,400   8,951   -   -
Furniture and fittings -   660   631   -